HK$200,000 per annum and therefore the transactions under the Control Deed will fall within the de minimis

provision of Rule 14A.33(3) of the Listing Rules. Hence, the Control Deed is exempt from the reporting,

announcement and Independent Shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

However, the Company will comply with the Listing Rules and make announcement and seek its Independent

Shareholders’ approval, if required, should the reimbursement of expenses by Rightsouth to the Vendor in any

year exceeds or is expected to exceed the threshold prescribed by the de minimis provision of Rule 14A.33(3) of

the Listing Rules.

Application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to

deal in, the Consideration Shares.

9

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after

Completion and the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares are as follows:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after Completion

and the allotment and issue of

the Consideration Shares

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

The Vendor – – 78,556,263 11.97

Orientelite 195,000,000 33.77 195,000,000 29.72

CEC Agricapital 128,960,000 22.33 128,960,000 19.66

Shareholders acting in concert

with CEC and/or its associates 323,960,000 56.10 402,516,263 61.35

Existing public Shareholders 253,547,000 43.90 253,547,000 38.65

Total 577,507,000 100.00 656,063,263 100.00

INFORMATION ON RIGHTSOUTH AND GOLD STAR

Rightsouth was incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability and is wholly owned by

the Vendor. As of the date of this announcement, the Vendor invested a total amount of HK$21,216,008 in

Rightsouth, which in turn invested an amount of HK$21,216,001 in Gold Star. The sole asset of Rightsouth is the

entire issued capital of Gold Star, which holds a cash deposit of approximately HK$21,028,000 as at the date of

this announcement. Rightsouth was assigned the Economic Benefits and Control Rights of the JV Co. under the

Control Deed.